Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Auction Broadcasting Company, LLC		112/19/2005	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: INDIANA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	303 Peachtree Street, N.E.	
Internal Address:	2nd Floor	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30308	
Entity Type:	banking corporation: GEORGIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2428391	ABC
Serial Number:	78534594	ABX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

404-523-5300 Phone: Email: sls@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Steven L. Schaaf, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

900039198

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3678.5 (RAC)

Robert A. Crosby NAME OF SUBMITTER:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003221 FRAME: 0885

Signature:	/rac/
Date:	01/06/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=_0106093439_001#page1.tif source=_0106093439_001#page2.tif source=_0106093439_001#page3.tif source=_0106093439_001#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003221 FRAME: 0886

December 19, 2005

United States Patent and Trademark Office Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, District of Columbia 20231

Re: Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a Security Agreement dated the date hereof (the "Security Agreement"), by and among AUCTION BROADCASTING COMPANY, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("Borrower"), and certain of its affiliates, in favor of SUNTRUST BANK, as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") for itself and the Lenders (as defined in the Security Agreement), Borrower has granted to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon all of its trademarks and trademark applications (collectively, the "Properties"), including, without limitation, the Properties described on Exhibit A attached hereto.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

432171_3

TRADEMARK REEL: 003221 FRAME: 0887 Borrower and Administrative Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Properties may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

AUCTION BROADCASTING-COMPANY, LLC

Name:

Title: Han

[Signatures will continue on following page.]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Mark Pickering

, Vice Preside

Exhibit A

REGISTERED UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

		Registration No.	Registration Date	Serial No.	File Date !
Auction	ABC & Design	2,428,391	2/13/01	75/915,771	2/10/05
Broadcasting					
Company, LLC					

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Tra	demark Name	Serial No.	File Date
Auction Broad	casting AB	X & Design	78/534,594	12/17/04
Company, LLC				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003221 FRAME: 0890

RECORDED: 01/06/2006